
 

 

                                
 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 5 February 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 7180523035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Bennett, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Oliver Donachie, Swindon Borough Council 
Chris Henwood, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Wiltshire Council 
Cindy Creasy, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Steve Wakefield, Swindon Borough Council 
 
 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Alan Bishop, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sue Evans, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Wiltshire Council 



 

 

                                
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Linda Packard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Maureen Penny, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Wiltshire Council 
 
 
 



 

 

                                

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes and matters arising (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015. 

 

3   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Wednesday 
28 January 2015. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 

 



 

 

                                

6   Proposed Strategic Alliance between the Avon & Somerset and Wiltshire 
Police Forces  

 The Police & Crime Commissioner will report at the meeting. 

 

7   PCC Diary Report (Pages 9 - 12) 

 The Police & Crime Commissioner will present his Diary report. 

 

8   The PCC's Proposed Precept for 2015-16 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 A report by the Police & Crime Commissioner is attached. 
 
To give formal consideration to the Commissioner’s proposed precept for 2015-
16. 

 

9   Task Group Update  

 To provide an update on Police and Crime Panel task group activity: 
 

1. Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group 
 

The Panel Chairman has submitted a series of questions to the PCC 
asking for updates in the relevant areas. The response is awaited. 

 
2. Licensing Task Group 

 
The task group’s final report was referred to the PCC on 10 December 
2014 and his response is awaited. 

 
3. Police Performance Review Working Group 

 
The task group’s third meeting is scheduled for 10.30am, 11 February, 
Wiltshire Police HQ.  This will focus on discussion of a new PCC 
performance reporting mechanism that enables the Panel to effectively 
monitor delivery of the Police and Crime Plan. An update will be provided 
at the Panel’s March meeting, and the new performance report format is 
expected to commence in June. 

 
4. Regional Collaborations Task Group 

 
Some proposed terms of reference for the task group were submitted to 
the PCC for comment on 21 January and a response is awaited. 

 
 
Members are asked to note the update provided. 
 



 

 

                                

 

10   Forward Work Plan (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

11   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

• Thursday 5 March 2015 – 2.30pm start – Monkton Park Offices, 
Chippenham. 

 

• Thursday 18 June 2015 – 2.30pm start – Corn Exchange, Devizes. 
 

• Thursday 3 September 2015 – 10.30am start – City Hall, Salisbury. 
 

• Wednesday 18 November 2015 – 10.30am start – Swindon Borough 
Council Offices. 

 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2015 AT COMMITTEE ROOM VI, CIVIC OFFICE, EUCLID 
ST, SWINDON SN1 2JH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cindy Creasy, Cllr Oliver Donachie, Chris Henwood, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Peter Hutton 
and Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 
Clive Barker – OPPC 
Paul Deal – OPCC 
Sarah Kyte – OPCC 
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council 
Henry Powell – Wiltshire Council 
Roger Bishton – Wiltshire Council 
  
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Cllr Chris Caswill – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Julian Johnson - Wiltshire Council, who was substituted by Cllr Tony 
Trotman 
Kieran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, OPCC  
 
 

2 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 19 November 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements   
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

6 PCC Diary report 
 
The PCC Diary report which set out a summary of commitments the 
Commissioner had undertaken since the last meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel on 19 November 2014 was received. 
 
The Commissioner advised that:- 
 

• He had attended a regional meeting in Bridgwater on 12 November 2014 
when updates had been received on the work of the regional programme 
boards, including the Regional Organised Crime Unit, Major Crime, Digital 
Evidence Management and Regional ICT Strategy.  He also gave an 
update on the Community Rehabilitation Company contract which would 
cover the South West of England and Wales and come into effect on 1 
February.  He explained that the primary purpose of this contract was to 
assist ex offenders in finding work.   

 

• The Community Messaging Launch had been continuing with a launch in 
Melksham on 13 November and in Tidworth on 14 November.  It was 
anticipated that this exercise would be completed throughout Wiltshire by 
the second week in February.  One of the objects of this Launch would be 
to re-energise Neighbourhood Watch schemes.  The Commissioner 
stressed that there would be a focus on Community Safety.   Reference 
was made to Neighbourhood Alert and Members were reminded that this 
was
[...]
mplaints procedure was being well used and he planned to invest funds 
into educating young people who were excellent at challenging 
procedures. 
 

• The Neighbourhood Policing Unit would be relocating to the Civic Offices 
at Euclid, Street, Swindon the following week and would be opening 
towards the end of the month.  It was reported that the former police 
station at Chippenham had been attracting a certain amount of anti-social 
behaviour but two bids had so far been received for the purchase of this 
site; the closing date for receipt of bids was 31 March 2015 after which a 
decision would have to be made on its future. 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the Police & Crime Commissioner’s report. 
 
 

7 Budget Options and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Commissioner gave a detailed presentation on his draft budget settlement. 
 
He explained that in October 2014 the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), attached as an appendix to the report, had been produced and 
reviewed at the Commissioner’s monitoring board.  The MTFS looked at the 
estimated financial position of the PCC over the following three years and the 
impact to commission services.  The Commissioner stressed that the 
assumptions included were superceded by actual information as it was 
received. 
 
It was noted that the following Police relevant information was announced in the 
December settlement; 
 

• a 5.1% cash reduction in Police Revenue funding for 2015-16 
 

• Additional top slicing of PCC Funding in 2015-16 of £96m (for the 
Innovation Fund, IPCC, HMIC, Major Programmes, contingency and other 
areas). Resulting in a funding reduction of £835,000 for Wiltshire PCC. 

 

• the provision of additional council tax freeze grants for 2015-16 equivalent 
to a 1% tax rise for those precepting bodies which decide not to increase 
council tax. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• the announcement that any council tax freeze grants will be funded from the 
original police settlement hence
[...]
num.   
 
It was noted that the Commissioner was in the process of widely consulting the 
public through town and parish councils, area boards and locality meetings, 
chambers of commerce and the farming community, the public consultation 
running from Tuesday 6 January to Wednesday 4 February 2015. 
 
In answer to a question as to where savings were likely to be achieved, Clive 
Barker, Chief Finance Officer explained that it was hoped that some savings 
could be achieved through a reduction in back office staff.  It was noted that 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

savings had also been achieved by a reduction of 500 officers and also from the 
fleet and estate.    
 
The Panel was informed that reported crime had been decreasing although 
there had been an increase in domestic violence. Furthermore, there appeared 
to be an increase in IT crime but a certain amount of this was not being 
reported.  The Commissioner stressed the importance of maintaining 
neighbourhood policing, a reduction of which could lead to serious problems in 
his ability to provide for effective policing.      
 
The Commissioner also considered that savings could be achieved by further 
collaboration with neighbouring forces in the South West in order to identify 
services and functions, such as technical services, which could be shared.   
 
It was noted that the Chief Constable’s Financial Plan included the 
appointments of a Special Co-ordinator and a Volunteers Co-ordinator, which 
were required to engage the public in helping to keep Wiltshire and Swindon 
safe.  Clive Barker confirmed that both posts had been filled.   
 
The Chairman referred to the restructuring of the Force at the beginning of the 
current financial year and the identified need for additional Inspectors on a 
temporary measure.   Clive Barker confirmed that the number of these officers 
would shortly be reduced in order to achieve the necessary savings. 
 
The Chairman also referred to the review of local policing being carried out by 
the Chief Constable and the need to save £800,000 from the establishment.  
The Commissioner stated that these savings could potentially be made from 
any section of the Force but recently the superintendents had been requested 
to identify potential savings from the middle ranks. 
The Chief Constable’s MTFS had identified a strategy to close the funding gaps 
over the following two years if a 1.9% council tax increase was agreed.  
However, the Panel appreciated that there were risks that these savings might 
not be achieved, the biggest risk being potential partnership failure as working 
with councils and other police forces was expected the deliver large savings.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Commissioner’s report.  
 
 

8 Task Group update 
 
The Panel received an update on the activity of the following Task Groups:- 
 

• Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group 

• Licensing Task Group 

• Police Performance Review Working Group  

• Regional Collaboration Task Group 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the update on task group activity provided. 

 
2. To note that the Panel Chairman has submitted a series of 

questions to the PCC asking for updates on issues raised in his 
response to the Final Report of the Volunteers and Special 
Constables Task Group. 
 

3. To note the Final Report of the Licensing Task Group and that this 
has been submitted to the PCC and a response is awaited. 

 
4. To endorse the terms of reference proposed for the Police 

Performance Review Working Group. 
 

5. To defer endorsing the terms of reference proposed for the 
Regional Collaborations Task Group in order that the views of the 
PCC be obtained, a summary list of the various collaborations in 
which Wiltshire Police was involved still being awaited from OPCC. 

 
 

9 Forward Work Plan 
 
A document was received showing the Panel’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Work Programme for this Panel. 
 
 

10 Future meeting dates 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Panel is due to be held on Tuesday 5 
February 2015, in the Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
5th February 2015  
 
Introduction 
This report sets out a summary of the commitments I have undertaken since the last 
Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 15th January 2015.  I write a weekly blog which 
provides a brief overview for the public of what I have been up.  This is published on my 
website (www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk) and the content of these blogs is copied below for the 
Panel’s information.   
 

SO, WHO CARES FOR THE HOMELESS OUT OF HOURS? 
Blog: 21 December 2014 

Sunday 21 December 2014 to Sunday 4 January 2015 

This has been a period when many have been on holiday and enjoying time with their family, as have I.  

There were few formal meetings in the period, due to the holiday, but we did have a Commissioner’s Monitoring Board 
on 22December and will have another immediately we return on 5January. The meeting discussed the revenue budget 
for 2015-2016, procurement contracts, collaboration and custody in the county.  

On Christmas Eve Lord Wasserman called in. He was instrumental in developing the policy which led to the creation of 
Police and Crime Commissioners and he oversaw our establishment. It was useful to be able to share some of the 
successes and frustrations of the past two years. It seems that the Conservative Party are still supportive of the office of 
PCC and the principles that lies behind it. But others are not. 

I enjoyed Christmas with my family and New Year with friends in the village. On the evening of New Year’s Day I did a 
stint with the Filling Station in Swindon. 

This is a small charity that I run for the homeless, offering hot soup and other food, clothes and toiletries to the homeless 
and those in need.  

Over Christmas they have been supported by another charity, Christmas Care. But on every other Thursday night of the 
year the Filling Station runs a soup kitchen and offers support to those on the streets.  

We generally have 50 clients, but this evening we were nearer ten, but I expect that we were not expected to be out in 
the holiday period.  

One client - let’s call him John - gave great cause for concern. Apparently he had been released from prison on licence 
and had also just been discharged from hospital. But he was obviously unwell, spending quite a lot of time sitting on the 
ground with his rucksack of possessions.  

As the Filling Station meets in Queenstown Car Park, close to the Swindon Health Centre in Carfax Street, we took him 
across there to have a medical check. We arrived just before closing time, but the staff appeared unwilling to take a look 
at him, suggesting that we phone an ambulance. As they left to go home a member of staff offered to stay with John 
whilst we attempted to find some accommodation.  

By now I had phoned the Crime and Communications Centre at Wiltshire Police HQ as it was pouring with rain and 
getting very cold and the man, who had no shelter, was at some risk. 

Both the Culvery Court and Booth House hostels said they could not accommodate him, as did the emergency service at 
Swindon Borough Council, who told me, that, in their opinion, he had made himself intentionally homeless. As I 
mentioned earlier, he had been released from custody.  

I tried to establish what contact or support John had received from probation, not least because I am spending a lot of 
money as PCC to try to ensure that people leaving custody are not homeless (because of the risk that they will return to 
crime). The answer did not give me confidence that the system had worked for him.  

John had been living with both his parents and latterly his sister but he said neither address was now available to him.  

With the “off duty” medic from the health centre we decided that the most important thing was to keep John dry and so I 
took him to one of the car parks and installed him, with his sleeping bag, out of the rain and wind under an exit ramp. 

Somehow leaving him there did not seem the answer, but I told the Crime and Communications Centre at Devizes (who 
by now were as exasperated as me) where he was and the local town centre policing team were also informed. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

There is a lot to unpack from this two-hour encounter, with issues for the hostels, the ambulance service, probation, the 
local authority emergency housing team, the health centre and Wiltshire Police who, in fairness, took ownership of the 
issue and tried their best.  

Those of you on Twitter may have noticed that Chief Constable Pat Geenty tweeted recently that he had had “an 
Interesting meeting” with me discussing the plight of a vulnerable homeless person, sleeping rough. Mr Geenty summed 
up the issue in five words: “Who 'cares' out of hours?” 

Food for thought.  

A happy and safe new year to all readers. 

 

WHY I BELIEVE THAT POLICING SHOULD BE KEPT LOCAL 
Blog: 5

th
 January 2015 

Monday 5 January 

In the morning I chaired the Commissioner’s Monitoring Board at which we discussed services for victims, digital 
evidence management, community remedy and the police and crime element of council tax for 2015-16. We went 
through the presentation that my colleagues and I will present at Area Boards and Localities across Wiltshire and 
Swindon over the next few weeks. We also talked about one or two other issues which I will raise with the Chief 
Constable. 

Overall my day was very office based but a good opportunity to 
[...]
 and these complaints have 
been passed on to the Neighbourhood Policing Team. I was also pleased to meet the local inspector to chat about the 
progress of a partnership campus in Warminster. 

Page 11



4 

 

 
(Angus at Warminster market) 

After the market I came back to my office and was joined by Temporary Assistant Chief Constable Paul Mills to discuss 
the progress of the implementation of the volunteer strategy. You may remember that I produced an update in December 
and some of the ideas in that, as well as others, are taking root. 

I then met Claire Perry, MP for Devizes, and we spoke about policing performance in her area. She had no concerns that 
she wished to raise. To end the day I attended a Conservative association dinner with two Swindon MPs. 

 
 
 

 
Angus Macpherson 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
For Wiltshire and Swindon 
 

Page 12



 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL   
5 February 2015 
 

 
PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 2015-16 

Purpose 
 
1. This paper notifies the panel of the precept I am proposing for 2015-16. 

 
Background 
 
2. In January 2015 I presented to the panel a paper which disclosed my thinking 

surrounding the 2015-16 budget.  This paper, which also included a copy of my 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), reported that I was thinking of increasing 
the Band D Precept by 1.9% to £163.98, a £3.06 increase from the 2014-15 Police 
part of the Council Tax of £160.92. 
 

3. At the January meeting I also informed the panel of a presentation I would be giving 
to area boards and locality meetings which would be part of my consultation strategy.  
This disclosed a significant reduction in central funding in the last 4 years and a 
forecast that this would continue over the next 3 years.  The central funding reduction 
for the total 7 years is estimated at £25m, 24% of the budget.  

 
Consultation 
 
4. I have raised the profile of the decision by having a consultation strategy.  The strategy 

was to involve as much of the community a
[...]
1)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints / 
Innovation Fund update 

• Task Group Updates 
 

 

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	7 PCC Diary Report
	8 The PCC's Proposed Precept for 2015-16
	10 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
5 FEBRUARY 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Chris Henwood, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Steve Wakefield 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 
Kieran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, OPCC 
Clive Barker – Chief Finance Officer, OPCC 
Sarah Kyte – Business Manager, OPCC 
 
  

 
11 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cindy Creasy. 
 
 

12 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 15 January 2015. 
 

13 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

16 Proposed Strategic Alliance between the Avon & Somerset and Wiltshire 
Police Forces 
 

The Commissioner reported that the Chief Constable, Pat Geenty, had 

announced his intention to retire from his position with the Force in May 2015 in 

order to spend more time with his family. Mr Geenty joined Wiltshire Police in 

July 2009 and was appointed substantive Chief Constable of the Force in May 

2012.  The Commissioner went on to express his thanks for all the hard work, 

professionalism and total commitment to his role as Chief Constable carried out 

by Mr Geenty.  The Commissioner would be giving consideration to the 

continuity plan for the Force to ensure that it was able to maintain consistency 

in leadership.  A timeline had yet to be worked out for the appointment of a new 

Chief Constable and the Commissioner intended to provide an update at the 

next meeting.  

The Commissioner went on to report that discussions had begun which would 

see specialist police resources and support functions in the Wiltshire and Avon 

& Somerset forces being shared under a new strategic alliance, or 

‘collaboration’ as both forces sought  to secure significant savings over the next 

five years. During the past four years each of the forces had been required to 

find substantial savings and, although this had not been easy, these had been 

achieved. It was noted that the two forces already collaborated on Brunel, a 

shared Major Crime Investigation Team, and Special Branch. Building on these 

successful foundations, the forces expected a wider collaboration would deliver 

a more efficient and cost effective police service for local communities. 

It was anticipated that further significant savings would have to be found by 

2018/19 and it was hoped that by collaborating where possible, the impact on 

the delivery of frontline services would be lessened. 

Discussions between the Police and Crime Commissioners and Chief 

Constables about a strategic alliance had begun in December 2014. These 

discussions were still at an early stage but it had been agreed that specialist 

police resources, protective services as well as corporate services would be 

included in the alliance. It had been agreed that both forces would retain their 

Police and Crime Commissioners and Chief Constables, and that 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

neighbourhood and response policing would continue to be delivered and 

overseen locally.   

The Commissioner stressed that this proposed strategic alliance was not a 

merger of the two forces and each would retain their own leadership and 

identity. This strategic alliance would look at how more resources, such as 

specialist police resources and office functions, could be shared. Local policing 

was of paramount importance and would continue to be delivered locally in 

response to communities’ needs. 

The Deputy Chief Constable stated that he was fully supportive of this strategic 

alliance with the Avon & Somerset Force, it being apparent that the current level 

of service could not be maintained over the next three year period without 

change, given the likely level of cuts to be made.  He was confident that the 

savings that would be made following the strategic alliance would significantly 

help to protect the front line services. Police budgets were in a very challenging 

state and in the coming years this collaboration would help find the savings that 

both forces would need to make.  The Chief Constable regarded the need for 

officers to be visible in the local community as a high priority and he was 

directing more of them to patrol either on foot or by bicycle.  The public required 

a highly responsive service and were not really concerned with the name of the 

Force to which the officer belonged. There had been a number of occasions 

when officers had been mobilised from more than one Force to attend a 

particular incident. 

The Commissioner further reported that Dorset and Devon & Cornwall Police 

Forces were working towards a similar strategic alliance but the Gloucestershire 

Constabulary had so far decided not to collaborate with any other force to that 

extent.  

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman expressed general support for the 

proposal but did consider that every effort should be made to ensure that local 

policing should be preserved as a high priority and improved.  The Panel would 

need to measure the effectiveness of this strategic alliance and would await 

further regular update reports. 

 
17 PCC Diary Report 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The PCC Diary report which set out a summary of commitments the 
Commissioner had undertaken since the last meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel on 15 January 2015 was received. 
 
The Commissioner advised that:- 
 

• there were shortcomings in the care for the homeless out of normal 
working hours.  He cited an example where one client who had been 
released from prison on licence and had also just been released from 
hospital had nowhere to go and spent a lot of time just sitting on the 
ground with his rucksack of possessions. He was taken to a soup kitchen 
which was about to close but a member of staff was willing to stay with him 
whilst the Crime and Communications Centre at Wiltshire Police HQ was 
asked for assistance.  In view of the heavy rainfall, the client was taken to 
one of the car parks and installed, with his sleeping bag, out of the rain 
and wind, under an exit ramp.  This was most unsatisfactory with issues 
for the hostels, the ambulance service, the health centre and Wiltshire 
Police, who did take ownership of the issue and tried their best to solve the 
problem.  It was noted that in Swindon, Cllr Wright was co-ordinating 
arrangements for the homeless.  The Commissioner was pleased to 
advise that this client had now been found accommodation in a hostel.  

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Police & Crime Commissioner’s report. 

 
18 The PCC's Proposed Precept for 2015-16 

 
The Commissioner presented a paper setting out his proposals for his precept 
for 2015-16.  
 
He reminded the meeting that at the Panel’s previous meeting on 15 January 
2015, he had provided a detailed report setting out his reasons for his proposed 
precept and which also included a copy of his Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS); he was proposing an increase of the Band D Precept by 1.9% to 
£163.98, which represented a £3.06 increase from the 2014-15 Police part of 
the Council Tax of £160.92. 
 
The Commissioner also reminded members that he had been carrying out a 
wide consultation from 6 January until 4 February 2015 with presentations being 
given to area boards and locality meetings during which he disclosed that there 
had been a significant reduction in central funding in the previous four years 
and had forecast that this was most likely to continue over the next three years.  
The central funding reduction for the total seven year period was estimated at 
£25m, which represented 24% of the budget. He had also consulted the public 
through town and parish councils, chambers of commerce and the farming 
community.  From the responses received 86 were in favour of his proposal 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

whilst 35 were against.  The public who attended area board meetings, tended 
to support an increase in precept, stating that they wished the service to be 
protected as much as possible and in particular, the local response teams.  It 
was noted that all but one of the area boards consulted had been made aware 
of the strategic alliance proposals with Avon & Somerset Police Force during 
their consultation.  
 
Cllr Andrew Bennett reported that there had been no major opposition to the 
proposed increase in Precept in the Swindon area during the consultation, it 
being regarded as inevitable.   
 
The Commissioner stated that following this consultation he wished to maintain 
his proposal to increase the Band D Precept by 1.9% to £163.98, which he 
estimated would provide an additional £729,000 income.  He also explained that 
a zero percent increase in the police precept was likely to produce £384,000 in 
government freeze grant.  He stated that reserves were forecast to be £11.1M 
of which £3.1M represented his general reserves.  The Chief Constable’s 
operational reserves amounted to £1.1M. 
 
Members referred to the projected savings that were likely to be accrued as a 
result of the proposed strategic alliance with the Avon & Somerset Police Force 
and enquired as to the level of savings expected.  Clive Barker, Chief Finance 
Officer explained that it was estimated that the alliance was likely to produce a 
saving of about £6M but this work take a few years to work through. 
 
However, some Members were of the opinion that, given the level of reserves 
and the savings anticipated following the strategic alliance with the Avon & 
Somerset Force that a frozen Precept at the 2014-15 level could be justified. 
Furthermore, the Chairman referred to the Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus 
and noted that £600,000 had been received, of £200,000 was over and above 
what was expected. The Chief Finance Officer explained that, whilst 
acknowledging receipt of the additional £200,000, £1M savings had still to be 
found in the next financial year and the expected savings from Human 
Resources and Finance had so far not materialised.  These savings were now 
expected to materialise as part of the strategic alliance proposals but, as 
previously explained, would take several years to work through. 
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the Police & Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept for 
2015-16, which represented an increase of the Band D Precept by 1.9% to 
£163.98, a £3.06 increase from the 2014-15 Police part of the Council Tax 
of £160.92. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19 Task Group Update 
 
The Panel received an update on the activity of the following Task Groups:- 
 

• Volunteers and Special Constables Task Group 

• Licensing Task Group 

• Police Performance Review Working Group 

• Regional Collaborations Task Group 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the update on task group activity provided. 
 
(2) To request that regular updates be received on regional 

collaborations. 
   
 

20 Forward Work Plan 
 
A document was received showing the Panel’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Work Programme for this Panel. 
 

21 Future meeting dates 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Panel was due to be held on Thursday 
5 March 2015, at Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham, starting at 2.30pm. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


